owners of real estate having assessed valuation of fifty per centum of the total assessed valuation of real estate in said township shall, by petition, object to the making of an order for any additional tax levy, the court shall thereupon deny the prayer of said petition.

APPROVED—The 25th day of March, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 5

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 21, 1961 (P. L. 492), entitled "An act providing for the creation of a commission to formulate a plan with respect to State and local administration of public welfare services, and to prepare codifications of laws relating thereto, and appropriate legislation in connection therewith, extending the time for the commission to report.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Public Welfare services.

Section 1. Section 4, act of June 21, 1961 (P. L. 492), entitled "An act providing for the creation of a commission to formulate a plan with respect to State and local administration of public welfare services, and to prepare codifications of laws relating thereto, and appropriate legislation in connection therewith," is amended to read:

Section 4, act of June 21, 1961, P. L. 492, amended.

Section 4. This commission shall report to the Gov- Report. ernor and the General Assembly prior to [March 1] September 1, 1963.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

APPROVED—The 26th day of March, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 6

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), entitled "An act concerning townships of the second class; and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," providing for the election of a vice-chairman of the board of supervisors.

The Second Class Township Code. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 511, act of May I, 1933, P. L. 103, re-enacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1481, amended May 20, 1957, P. L. 174, further amended.

Section 1. Section 511, act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), known as "The Second Class Township Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1481) and amended May 20, 1957 (P. L. 174), is amended to read:

Section 511. Organization Meeting; Appointment of Secretary and Treasurer.—The supervisors of each township shall meet at convenient time and place on the first Monday in January of each year. If the first Monday is a legal holiday, the meeting shall be held the first day following. At such time the township supervisors shall organize as a board by electing one of their number as chairman and another member as vice-chairman. The board shall appoint a treasurer and a secretary, who shall be the same person, and who may or may not be a member of the board, except where the board selects a trust company or a banking institution to act as treasurer, in which case it shall elect an individual as secretary.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 28th day of March, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 7

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), entitled "An act concerning townships of the second class; and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," further providing for the supervision of township affairs.

The Second Class Township Code. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 510, act of May 1, 1933, P. L. 103, reenacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1481, further amended.

Section 1. Section 510, act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), known as "The Second Class Township Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1481), is amended to read:

Section 510. Supervision of Affairs.—The general supervision of the affairs of the township shall be in the hands of three registered electors of the township, who shall be styled township supervisors, except that when the court of quarter sessions has provided for election of two additional supervisors, the general supervision of the affairs of the township shall be in the hands of